

FOI Reference Number: FOI/151/1819

Date: 17 July 2018

Request:

Could you please provide the following data:

1. The name, address and contact details for any and all community centres within your authority's area
(This should include any community centre that is run as a charity, whether supported by the council or not.)
2. A copy of the council's current policy toward supporting community centres
3. The amount of money allocated to supporting community centres in the current and past five financial years.

Answer:

Thank you for your information request which Mid and East Antrim Borough Council received on 01 July 2018.

Please find below Mid and East Antrim Borough Council's response to the information you requested in relation to community centres.

1. The name, address and contact details for any and all community centres within your authority's area (This should include any community centre that is run as a charity, whether supported by the council or not.)
The names and addresses of the council owned community centres are below. This provides also a column detailing who manages the centre (some are managed by community organisations - the contact for these remains the council in the first instance.) We do not hold details on other community buildings, which are not owned by council.
2. A copy of the council's current policy toward supporting community centres
We do not have a written policy on support to centres. The council are currently embarking on a full review of all facilities and the arrangements in place with regard to finance and management. With the review of public administration, there are a range of legacy arrangements in place which require review to develop a new Mid and East Antrim Policy.
3. The amount of money allocated to supporting community centres in the current and past five financial years.
Information below

COMMUNITY CENTRE INFORMATION

Community Centres - Ballymena area

COMMUNITY CENTRE	CONTACT DETAILS	MANAGED BY
Ahoghill CC 80 Cullybackey Road Ahoghill BT42 1LA Tel 028 25 878198	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Ballee CC 3, Ballee Neighbourhood Centre Ballymena BT42 3EX Tel 028 25 631350	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Ballee Community Association
Ballykeel 2000 CC 20a Crebilly Road Ballymena BT42 4DN Tel 028 25 638129	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Broughshane CC 21 Knockan Road Broughshane BT42 4JY Tel 028 25 861621	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Broughshane & District Community Association
Clough CC 128 Ballycregagh Road Clough Ballymena BT44 9RG Tel 028 25 685097	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Clough Community Association
Dr John McKeveley CC 22 Kilmakevit Drive Cullybackey BT42 1NQ Tel 028 25 881295	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Dunclug CC 9 Dunclug Neighbourhood Centre Ballymena BT43 6SA Tel 028 25 630050	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Gracehill/Galgorm CC 3 Raphael Way, Galgorm Ballymena BT42 1HW Tel 028 256 40526	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Gracehill & Galgorm Community Association
Harryville CC 73 Brooke Park Harryville Ballymena BT42 3BL Tel: 028 2564 2281	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB

COMMUNITY CENTRE	CONTACT DETAILS	MANAGED BY
Tullygarley CC Old Tullygarley Road Ballymena Tel: 028 2564 4868	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Tullygarley Community Association
Kells/Connor CC Glanaan Park Kells BT42 3JX Tel: 028 2589 2627	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Kells & Connor District Improvement Committee
Portglenone CC Gortgole Road Portglenone BT44 8HT Tel: 028 2582 1912	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Portglenone Enterprise Group

COMMUNITY CENTRE INFORMATION

Community Centres - Larne area

COMMUNITY CENTRE	CONTACT DETAILS	MANAGED BY
Glenlough CC 60 Croft Road Carnlough Ballymena BT44 0ES	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Glenlough Community Centre Management Committee
Linn Road CC 241 Linn Road Larne BT40 2AH	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Linn Road Community Centre Management Committee
Glynn Village Hall CC 30 Glenburn Road Glynn Larne BT40 3HA	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Glynn Village Hall Management Committee
Millbrook CC Drumahoe Industrial Estate Millbrook Larne BT40 2PF	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Millbrook Community Association
Greenland CC 162a Old Glenarm Road Larne BT40 1TS	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Seacourt CC Seacliff Road Larne BT40 1TG	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Seacourt Community Council
Islandmagee CC 66 Middle Road Islandmagee BT40 3SL Tel 028 9337 2318	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	The Gobbins 66 Middle Road Islandmagee BT40 3SL

COMMUNITY CENTRE INFORMATION

Community Centres - Carrick area

COMMUNITY CENTRE	CONTACT DETAILS	MANAGED BY
Oakfield CC Oakfield Drive Carrickfergus BT38 7SP	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council Oakfield Drive Carrickfergus BT38 7SP Tel 028 9335 8200	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Sunnylands CC 22 Bridewell Drive Carrickfergus BT38 8JW	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Eden CC 42 Beltoy Road Eden Carrickfergus BT38 9BH	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Woodburn CC 68 Woodburn Road Carrickfergus BT38 89S	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Castleview CC Islandmagee Road Whitehead Carrickfergus BT38 9NA	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB
Greenisland CC 15 Glassillan Grove Greenisland BT38 8TE	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB Tel 0300 1245000	Mid & East Antrim Borough Council "Ardeevin", 80 Galgorm Road, BALLYMENA. BT42 1AB

COMMUNITY CENTRES EXPENDITURE - MID AND EAST ANTRIM BOROUGH COUNCIL						
FINANCIAL YEAR		EXPENDITURE			NET SUPPORT EXPENDITURE	
		SUPPORT	INCOME			
					£	
2018/2019	BUDGET	525,538	-134,950	390,588	18/19 - budget figures supplied, this is current financial year	
2017/2018	ACTUAL	965,221	-135,790	829,431		
2016/2017	ACTUAL	774,616	-141,399	633,217		
2015/2016	ACTUAL	987,684	-139,465	848,219		
2014/2015	BUDGET	732,097	-149,010	583,087	14/15 - 3 Legacy Councils - pre Mid & East Antrim Borough Council -budget figures	

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of part of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to the Chief Executive at the Braid Ballymena Town Hall, 1-29 Bridge Street, Ballymena, BT43 5EJ.

Please remember to quote the reference number FOI/151/1819 in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Please be advised that Mid and East Antrim Borough Council may release the response to this information request into the public domain via our website at <https://www.midandeantrim.gov.uk/>. If this is the case, any personal details in relation to your request will be removed to protect your privacy.